431 Tugboats 2,387   157   2,411   78.1   27.0   10.5   8.8

432 Pushboats 3,216   255   2,011   75.4   26.7   8.1   6.7

Inventory of U.S. Towboats and Pushboats 2016

Length (ft.) Breadth (ft.) H.P. Load Draft (ft.) Light Draft (ft.) Capital Cost
($mm)

Tugboat 85   34   4,160   12.7   10.0   $8.0
Pushboat 80   31   2,307   9.6   6.5   $5.1

Assumptions for Tugboat and Pushboat Dimensions and Capital Costs

Source: Dimensions are averages for 2014-16 period from USACE Waterborne Transportation Lines of the United States vessel
database 2016. Capital costs are ICF estimates.

Potential Economic Benefits from Improved USACE Processes

  Details of Shipping Cost Calculations  125

Exhibit C-41: Contribution of Fuel to Barge Operator’s Costs

Exhibit C-42: Pro Forma Barge Operator Costs (1 of 2)

Year Wholesale Diesel
Price $/gallon

Approx. Dock-side
Diesel Prices ($/gallon)

Inland Waterways Tax
($/gallon)

Cost to Barge
Operators ($/gallon)

Fuel cost to Barge
Operators (cents/ metric

ton-mile)
2010 $2.21 $2.32 $0.20 $2.52 0.45
2011 $3.03 $3.14 $0.20 $3.34 0.60
2012 $3.11 $3.22 $0.20 $3.42 0.61
2013 $3.03 $3.14 $0.20 $3.34 0.60
2014 $2.82 $2.93 $0.20 $3.13 0.56
2015 $1.67 $1.78 $0.27 $2.04 0.37
2016 $1.37 $1.48 $0.29 $1.77 0.32
2017 $1.69 $1.80 $0.29 $2.09 0.37

Source: Wholesale diesel prices from EIA. https://www.eia.gov/dnav/pet/pet_pri_refoth_dcu_nus_m.htm
Assumes 559 metric-ton-miles per gallon energy efficiency.

Pushboat
(2,300 HP)

Pushboat
(5,000 HP)

Dry Covered
Barge Tank Barge Deck Barge Dry Open

Barge
Capital Cost $5,100,000 $8,100,000 $1,300,000 $3,600,000 $1,000,000 $1,200,000
Capacity (short tons/barge) 2,200   4,000   2,200   2,200
Capacity (metric tons/barge) 1,996   3,630   1,996   1,996
Annual capital cost $614,211 $975,512 $156,564 $433,561 $120,434 $144,520